

*S.S.Kilaje*

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CRIMINAL BAIL APPLICATION NO. 3213 OF 2025**

Gautam Ramanand Rai

... Applicant

Versus

The State of Maharashtra

... Respondent

Mr. Rajabhau S. Chaudhari i/b. Mr. Kishan Chaudhari, Advocate for the Applicant.

Mr. B. B. Kulkarni, APP for the Respondent – State.

Adv. Zeeshan T. Siddique, for Intervenor.

API- Santosh Bhise, Dighi Police Station present.

CORAM : SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.

DATE : 19th JANUARY, 2026.

P.C. :

1. Heard learned counsel for the applicant, learned APP for the State and learned counsel for the intervenor.
2. Learned APP submits that they have not received copy of application.
3. Learned counsel for the applicant undertakes to serve the copy of application.
4. Stand over to 3rd February, 2026.

(SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.)